Capital grants are generally received to acquire or construct a non-financial asset, such as a building. Income is
recognised over time, as the building is constructed. Income is recognised to the extent of costs incurred to
date as the costs of construction are the best measure of the stage of completion.

Donations and bequests

The income is recognised immediately when the funds are received.

(g) Change in Accounting Policy - Library Collection

Previously the accounting policy for the Library Collection has been to capitalise physical items and e-books
acquired, depreciating the collection over a 10-year useful life. Electronic subscriptions are expensed on
acquisition.

From 1 January 2020 the University changed the accounting policy for the Library Collection, with all library
acquisitions now expensed.

The 2019 comparatives have been adjusted to reflect retrospective application of the policy change as required
by AASB 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. The adjustments to the 2019
line items are as follows:

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Consolidated University

2019 as

reported

previously

$'000

Adjustment

$'000

2019

Restated

$'000

2019 as

reported

previously

$'000

Adjustment

$'000

2019

Restated

$'000

Library acquisitions 6,959 2,542 9,501 6,959 2,542 9,501

Depreciation expense 2,148 (2,148) - 2,148 (2,148) -

Loss/(Gain) on Disposal 169 (203) (34) 167 (203) (36)

Net Total 9,276 191 9,467 9,274 191 9,465

Statement of Financial Position

Consolidated University

2019 as

reported

previously

$'000

Adjustment

$'000

2019

Restated

$'000

2019 as

reported

previously

$'000

Adjustment

$'000

2019

Restated

$'000

Library collection 12,938 (12,938) - 12,938 (12,938) -

Retained Earnings (950,027) 12,938 (937,089) (949,106) 12,938 (936,168)

Net Total (937,089) - (937,089) (936,168) - (936,168)

16

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2020

2. Australian Government financial assistance including HECS-HELP and FEE-HELP

Australian Government financial assistance

Consolidated University

Note

2020

$'000

2019

$'000

2020

$'000

2019

$'000

Commonwealth Grants Scheme
and other grants

39(a)
195,381 191,090 195,381 191,090

Higher Education Loan Programs 39(b) 160,913 149,741 160,913 149,741

EDUCATION Research  39(c) 36,525 35,635 36,525 35,635

Other capital funding 39(e) 515 154 515 154

Australian Research Council 39(f) 6,190 5,427 6,190 5,427

Total CGS, HELP, Scholarships
and Research grants 399,524 382,047 399,524 382,047

Other Australian Government
financial assistance

Research 32,332 27,608 32,357 27,608

Other 5,176 5,702 5,076 5,700

Non-capital 37,508 33,310 37,433 33,308

Capital 230 770 230 770

Total Other Australian
Government financial
assistance 37,738 34,080 37,663 34,078

Total Australian Government
financial assistance 437,262 416,127 437,187 416,125

3. State and Local Government financial assistance

Consolidated University

2020

$'000

2019

$'000

2020

$'000

2019

$'000

Non-capital research grants 8,773 10,953 8,773 10,953

Non-capital other 548 1,177 548 1,177

Total State and Local Government
financial assistance 9,321 12,130 9,321 12,130

17

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2020

4. Fees and charges

Consolidated University

Note

2020

$'000

2019

$'000

2020

$'000

2019

$'000

Course fees and charges

Fee-paying onshore overseas students 148,503 145,507 148,503 145,507

Fee-paying offshore overseas students 1,516 1,540 1,516 1,540

Continuing education 1,453 1,922 1,453 1,922

Fee-paying domestic postgraduate
students 2,700 2,853 2,700 2,853

Fee-paying domestic non-award
students 332 241 332 241

Total course fees and charges 154,504 152,063 154,504 152,063

Other fees and charges

Miscellaneous enrolment fees 7,793 8,788 7,793 8,788

Other fees and charges 6,291 5,376 6,291 5,376

Seminar / workshop fees 1,047 2,031 1,047 2,031

Student services fees from students 39(i) 1,287 1,276 1,287 1,276

Total other fees and charges 16,418 17,471 16,418 17,471

Total fees and charges 170,922 169,534 170,922 169,534

5. Consultancy and contract research

Consolidated University

2020

$'000

2019

$'000

2020

$'000

2019

$'000

Consultancy 2,484 2,395 2,465 2,378

Contract research 44,387 44,535 45,015 44,607

Total consultancy and contract research 46,871 46,930 47,480 46,985

6. Other revenue

Consolidated University

2020

$'000

2019

$'000

2020

$'000

2019

$'000

Donations and bequests 1,037 4,013 1,037 4,013

Scholarships and prizes 1,468 1,755 1,468 1,756

Other fees and charges 3,634 10,425 3,371 9,127

Other* 4,883 7,432 4,694 7,995

Total other revenue 11,022 23,625 10,570 22,891

* Included within Other for 2020 is an amount for insurance proceeds of $0.44 million (2019: $3.42 million).

18

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2020

7. Reconciliation of revenue and income

The following table reconciles the amounts disclosed in notes 2 to 6 which contain the mandatory disclosures required
by EDUCATION and the disclosures provided in note 1(g) as per AASB 15 and AASB 1058:

Consolidated University

Note

2020

$'000

2019

$'000

2020

$'000

2019

$'000

Australian Government financial
assistance including Australian
Government loan Programs
(HELP)

2

437,262 416,127 437,187 416,125

State and Local Government
financial assistance

3
9,321 12,130 9,321 12,130

HECS-HELP - Student Payments 11,125 10,306 11,125 10,306

Fees and charges 4 170,922 169,534 170,922 169,534

Royalties 499 487 115 142

Consultancy and contract
research

5
46,871 46,930 47,480 46,985

Other revenue 6 11,022 23,625 10,570 22,891

Total 687,022 679,139 686,720 678,113

Total Revenue from contracts with
customers as per AASB 15 440,649 432,513 440,422 431,487

Total Income of not-for-profit as
per AASB 1058 246,373 246,626 246,298 246,626

Total Revenue and income 687,022 679,139 686,720 678,113

8. Investment income

Consolidated University

2020

$'000

2019

$'000

2020

$'000

2019

$'000

Interest

Debt instruments at amortised
cost 3,283 4,899 3,279 4,892

Dividends

Equity instruments designated